

No.

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

THE CITY OF TULSA,
Applicant,
v.
JUSTIN HOOPER,
Respondent.

On Application for Stay

**EMERGENCY APPLICATION FOR A STAY OF MANDATE
PENDING THE FILING AND DISPOSITION OF
A PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTORARI**

KRISTINA L. GRAY
Counsel of Record
JACK C. BLAIR
BECKY M. JOHNSON
CITY OF TULSA
Office Of The City Attorney
175 E. 2nd Street, Suite 685
Tulsa, Oklahoma 74103
Telephone (918) 596-7717
kgray@cityoftulsa.org
Counsel for Applicant City of Tulsa

July 24, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	4
JURISDICTION.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE STAY.....	7
A. There is a reasonable probability that the Court will grant certiorari to determine whether the Curtis Act of 1898 authorizes municipalities to enforce ordinances equally against all inhabitants.	8
B. This Court is likely to reverse the Tenth Circuit’s Decision.....	10
C. Absent a stay, the City of Tulsa and its residents will suffer irreparable harm.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Brendale v. Confederated Tribes</i> , 492 U.S. 408, 444-45 (1989).....	23
<i>Deaver v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 1301, 1302, 107 S. Ct. 3177, 3178, 97 L. Ed. 2d 784 (1987).....	7
<i>Duro v. Reina</i> , 495 U.S. 676, 688 (1990).....	24
<i>Ex Parte Webb</i> , 225 U.S. 663, 683 (1912).....	10
<i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.</i> , 582 U.S. 79, 89 (2017).....	15
<i>Hogner v. State</i> , 500 P.3d 629 (Ok. Crim. App. 2021).....	19
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 558 U.S. 183, 190, 130 S. Ct. 705, 709–10, 175 L. Ed. 2d 657 (2010).....	7-8
<i>Hooper v. City of Tulsa</i> , No. 22-5034, 71 F.4th 1270, 2023 WL 4220246 (10th Cir. 2023)	1,2,4,11
<i>Lucas v. Townsend</i> , 486 U.S. 1301, 1304, 108 S.Ct. 1763, 100 L. Ed. 2d 589 (1988).....	8
<i>McGirt v. Oklahoma</i> , 140 S.Ct. 2452 (2022).....	1,2,3,6,7,8,10,21
<i>Nicholson v. Stitt</i> , Case No. CJ-2020-00094 (Okmulgee Co. Dist. Ct. 2020).....	9
<i>Oklahoma v. Castro-Huerta</i> , 597 US ___, 142 S.Ct. 2486 (2022).....	2,3,15,16
<i>Pickup v. District Court of Nowata County</i> , 2023 WL 1394896 (N.D. Okla. 2023).....	9

<i>Rostker v. Goldberg</i> , 448 U.S. 1306, 1308, 101 S.Ct. 1, 65 L. Ed. 2d 1098 (1980).....	8
<i>Stephens v. Cherokee Nation</i> , 174 U.S. 445, 489 (1899).....	11
<i>Taniguchi v. Kan Pac. Saipan, Ltd.</i> , 566 U.S. 560, 566, 132 S. Ct. 1997, 2002, 182 L. Ed. 2d 903 (2012).....	12,13
<i>U.S. v. Lara</i> , 541 U.S. 193 (2004).....	23

Statutes

Curtis Act of 1898 (30 Stat. 495).....	passim
The General Allotment Act of 1887, 24 Stat. 388 (Feb. 8, 1887).....	14
Act of June 10, 1896, 29 Stat. 340.....	14
Act of March 1, 1901, §41, 31 Stat. 872.....	10
Act of July 1, 1902, §73, 32 Stat. 727.....	10
Oklahoma Enabling Act §2, ch. 3335, 34 Stat. 268 (1906).....	10,14
25 U.S.C. § 1301(2).....	23
28 U.S.C. §2101(f).....	1,4

Rules

Fed.R.App.P. 41	2
S.Ct. R. 23.....	1,4
S. Ct. R. 10(c)	2, 8

Other Authorities

When, An American Dictionary of the English Language by Noah Webster, LLD, (2nd Ed. 1898).....12

“No Speed Limit For Native Americans”, Wall Street Journal, July 6, 2023.
<https://www.wsj.com/articles/oklahoma-mcgirt-supreme-court-neil-gorsuch-native-americans-traffic-laws-justin-hooper-e9c88dbd>18
